

No. 18-324

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS LEONE, et ux., as Trustees Under
That Certain Unrecorded Leone-Perkins Family
Trust Dated August 26, 1999, as Amended,
Petitioners,

v.
MAUI COUNTY, HAWAII,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Hawaii Supreme Court**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE, OWNERS'
COUNSEL OF AMERICA, SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION, PROFESSOR DAVID L.
CALLIES, LAND USE RESEARCH
FOUNDATION OF HAWAII, AND NFIB LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO	BRIAN T. HODGES*
TREVOR BURRUS	*Counsel of Record
Cato Institute	Pacific Legal Foundation
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW	10940 NE 33rd Place, Ste. 210
Washington, DC 20001-5403	Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (202) 842-0200	Telephone: (425) 576-0484
E-mail: tburrus@cato.org	Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
E-mail: ishapiro@cato.org	E-mail: BHodges @pacificlegal.org

CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: CKieser @pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, Cato
Institute, Owners' Counsel of America, Southeastern Legal
Foundation, Professor David L. Callies, Land Use Research
Foundation of Hawaii, and NFIB Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. APPLICATION OF <i>LUCAS</i> ’S DENIAL OF “ALL ECONOMICALLY BENEFICIAL USE” STANDARD FOR CATEGORICAL TAKINGS HAS CAUSED CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS.....9	
A. The “Valueless” Finding and the <i>Lucas</i> Rule in the Supreme Court.....11	
B. The Distinction Between Economic Use and Property Value Creates Significant Conflict Among Lower Courts.....14	
C. A Value-Based Rule Would Be Arbitrary, Contrary to First Principles, and Encourage “Regulatory Pioneering”18	
II. THE REMAINING USES OF THE LEONES’ PROPERTY ARE MARGINAL AND LIKELY NOT ECONOMICALLY VIABLE.....22	
CONCLUSION25	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Cases	Page
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	2	
<i>Bartlett v. Zoning Comm'n</i> , 282 A.2d 907 (Conn. 1971)	17	
<i>Bauer v. Waste Mgmt. of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 1179 (Conn. 1995)	17	
<i>Chapel Hill Title & Abstract Co., Inc. v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 669 S.E.2d 290 (N.C. 2008)	18	
<i>City of Sherman v. Wayne</i> , 266 S.W.2d 34 (Tex. App. 2008)	23	
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	15-16, 18	
<i>Dooley v. Town Plan & Zoning Comm'n</i> , 197 A.2d 770 (Conn. 1964)	17	
<i>Dunlap v. City of Nooksack</i> , 158 Wash. App. 1016, 2010 WL 4159286, (2010)	23	
<i>Gil v. Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Agency</i> , 593 A.2d 1368 (Conn. 1991)	17	
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	1	
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2	

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott,</i> No. 17-647	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1-2
<i>Leone v. County of Maui,</i> 404 P.3d 1257 (Haw. 2017).....	passim
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	13, 20
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States,</i> 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	passim
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n,</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2, 20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	2, 14
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	10, 18
<i>Shemo v. Mayfield Heights,</i> 775 N.E.2d 493 (Ohio 2015)	13
<i>State ex rel. Greenacres v. Cincinnati,</i> 56 N.E.3d 335 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	23
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	2, 20-21

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7, 13-15
---	----------

Other Authorities

Brown, Carol Necole & Merriam, Dwight H., <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas:</i> <i>Making or Breaking the Takings Claim,</i> 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017)	7, 15
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A</i> <i>Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	2
Jackson, Robert H., <i>The Supreme Court in the</i> <i>American System of Government</i> (1955)	14
Wake, Luke A., <i>The Enduring (Muted) Legacy of</i> <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council:</i> <i>A Quarter Century Retrospective,</i> 28 Geo. Mason U. Civil Rts. L.J. 1 (2017).....	19-21

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
